

No. 19-73

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL W. GAHAGAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP &  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC RECORD  
MEDIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KATHERINE S. BARRETT WIIK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN J. LINNERTHOOTH  
BEST & FLANAGAN LLP  
60 South Sixth St., Ste. 2700  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-7121  
kbarrettwiik@bestlaw.com  
blinnerooth@bestlaw.com

August 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND DIS- CLOSURE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. FOIA enforcement actions brought by public requesters play an essential role in FOIA compliance .....	4
A. PRM’s own FOIA litigation demon- strates that the availability of attor- ney fees in FOIA litigation is an important mechanism for ensuring FOIA compliance and government ac- countability.....	9
B. The plain language of FOIA allows courts the ability to award attorney fees and costs to a complainant who “substantially prevails” .....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit’s holding in “ <i>Gahagan</i> ” frustrates FOIA compliance by improperly barring a class of requesters from fully utilizing its fee-shifting provisions .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	20
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	4
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Buckhannon Board and Home Care, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 820 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	10, 15
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	4
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	20
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	18
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	18
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	18
<i>Pub. Record Media, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. CIV. 12-1225 MJD/AJB, 2013 WL 3024091 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , No. CIV. 12-1225 MJD/AJB, 2013 WL 1900622 (D. Minn. May 7, 2013) .....	10, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E) .....	10, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(h)(1–6) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2412(c) .....	20
Civil Rights Act.....	20
Equal Access to Justice Act .....	20
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act .....	2
OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110- 175, §§ 2(5), 3, 4(a), 5, 121 Stat. 2524 (Dec. 31, 2007) .....	9
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
153 Cong. Rec. 6345 (2007).....	7
153 Cong. Rec. 6348 (2007).....	7
153 Cong. Rec. 6350 (2007).....	7, 17
153 Cong. Rec. 6351 (2007).....	8
153 Cong. Rec. 22943 (2007).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
153 Cong. Rec. 22947 (2007).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 110-45 (2007) .....	8
About PRM, PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA, <a href="http://bit.ly/2dwKOaS">http://bit.ly/2dwKOaS</a> (last visited Aug. 14, 2019) .....	1
Christine Mehta, <i>Annual Report: FOIA Lawsuits Reach Record Highs in FY 2018</i> , THE FOIA PROJECT, Nov. 12, 2018, <a href="http://foiaproject.org/2018/11/12/annual-report-foia-lawsuits-reach-record-highs-in-fy-2018/">http://foiaproject.org/2018/11/12/annual-report-foia-lawsuits-reach-record-highs-in-fy-2018/</a> .....	6, 16
Complaint, <i>Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law et al. v. United States Department of Justice</i> , No. Civ. 18-01860 RDM (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2018).....	16
Complaint, <i>Moeller v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , No. Civ. 19-02330 DLF (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2019) .....	16
Complaint, <i>Public Record Media, LLC v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , No. Civ. 12-03065 (JRT/TNL) (D. Minn. Dec. 7, 2012) .....	5
<i>Data Practices Advisory Opinion 14-011</i> , Minnesota Department of Administration Data Practices Office, Sept. 17, 2014, <a href="https://mn.gov/admin/data-practices/opinions/library/#/detail/appId/1/id/267574">https://mn.gov/admin/data-practices/opinions/library/#/detail/appId/1/id/267574</a> .....	2
Exhibits in Support of Motion for Fees and Cost, <i>Pub. Record Media, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. CIV. 12-1225 MJD/AJB (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2012) .....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FOIA Lawsuits Surge In Trump Administration’s First Year</i> , THE FOIA PROJECT, Jan. 16, 2018, <a href="http://foiaproject.org/2018/01/16/lawsuits-trump-first-year/">http://foiaproject.org/2018/01/16/lawsuits-trump-first-year/</a> .....	6
<i>Freedom of Information Act Request—Department of the Interior</i> , PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA, <a href="http://www.publicrecordmedia.org/freedom-of-information-act-request-department-of-the-interior-documents/">http://www.publicrecordmedia.org/freedom-of-information-act-request-department-of-the-interior-documents/</a> (last visited Aug. 14, 2019) .....	2
Kevin Duchscher, <i>A Need to Know Drives St. Paul Nonprofit’s Mission</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR TRIB., Jul. 23, 2015, available at <a href="http://strib.mn/1CTdnZN">http://strib.mn/1CTdnZN</a> .....	1
<i>Obama Administration sets new record for withholding FOIA requests</i> , PBS NEWS HOUR, Mar. 18, 2015, <a href="https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/obama-administration-sets-new-record-withholding-foia-requests">https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/obama-administration-sets-new-record-withholding-foia-requests</a> .....	6
Peter Callaghan, <i>Lawsuit over Amazon bid reveals the latest way Minnesota officials are attempting to sidestep public disclosure laws</i> , MINNPOST, June 28, 2018, <a href="https://www.minnpost.com/politics-policy/2018/06/lawsuit-over-amazon-bid-reveals-latest-way-minnesota-officials-are-attemptin/">https://www.minnpost.com/politics-policy/2018/06/lawsuit-over-amazon-bid-reveals-latest-way-minnesota-officials-are-attemptin/</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PRM’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Fees and Costs, <i>Pub. Record Media, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. CIV. 12-1225 MJD/AJB (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2012).....	12, 13, 14
PUBLIC RECORD MEDIA, <a href="http://www.publicrecordmedia.org/2009-wsa-92-documents/">http://www.publicrecordmedia.org/2009-wsa-92-documents/</a> (last visited Aug. 14, 2019).....	11
Susan B. Long, Harry Hammitt, <i>Increased Use of the Freedom of Information Act by the Media: Exploring What Took the Media So Long</i> , 63 Vill. L. Rev. 895 (2018) .....	16
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-16-667, FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT: LITIGATION COSTS FOR JUSTICE AND AGENCIES COULD NOT BE FULLY DETERMINED (Sept. 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/679631.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/679631.pdf</a> .....	6
